
File #: Version:

PUBLIC HEARING ADOPTING THE PROPOSED FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014 ANNUAL BUDGET;
APPROVING THE 2013-2018 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM; APPROVING THE 2013-
2014 FEE SCHEDULE; APPROVING THE 2013-2014 CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTIONAL
APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT; AND ADOPTING THE 2013-2014 ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE
SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE FORMER STOCKTON REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY



File #: Version:



File #: Version:

Recognized Obligations



File #: Version:



File #: Version:

Pendency Plan Reductions



File #: Version:



File #: Version:

 2013-14 
 Proposed  2014-15  2015-16  2016-17  2017-18 

 Budget  Projected  Projected  Projected  Projected 

Total CIP Program

Total

Summary By Program

(Dollars in Thousands)

Five Year Capital Improvement Program
2013-2018



File #: Version:

Proposed New Fees

Changed Fees

Other Adjustments related to existing contracts



File #: Version:



File #: Version:



File #: Version:



File #: Version:



File #: Version:



File #: Version:



File #: Version:



File #: Version:



File #: Version:



File #: Version:

Administrative Budget



File #: Version:

Revenues and Expenditures - Successor Agency



File #: Version:



File #: Version:



Attachment A 
City of Stockton Public Facility Fees 

2013-14 Fee Schedule
 
The listed Public Facility Fees have not been increased for the fiscal year 2013-14.  
 

Air Quality (Fee Schedule Page Number F-94)
Description Current 

Amount
Proposed 
Amount

Non-residential
Office/High Density (per 1,000 sq. ft.)  $329.00  NO CHANGE 
Retail/Medium Density (per 1,000 sq. ft.)  $689.00  NO CHANGE 
Warehouse/Low Density (per 1,000 sq. ft.)  $405.00  NO CHANGE 
Residential   
Single Family Units (per unit)  $187.00  NO CHANGE 
Multiple Family Units (per unit)  $127.00  NO CHANGE 
Guest Rooms (per room) $120.00 NO CHANGE 

City Office Space (Fee Schedule Page Number F-95)
Non-residential
Office/High Density (per 1,000 sq. ft.)  $43.75  NO CHANGE 
Retail/Medium Density (per 1,000 sq. ft.)  $22.50 NO CHANGE 
Warehouse/Low Density (per 1,000 sq. ft.)  $25.50 NO CHANGE 
Residential - Greater Downtown Area
Single Family Units (per unit)  EXEMPT  NO CHANGE 
Multiple Family Units (per unit)  EXEMPT NO CHANGE 
Guest Rooms (per room)  $49.13  NO CHANGE 
Residential Projects - Existing City Limits
Single Family Units (per unit)  $233.50  NO CHANGE 
Multiple Family Units (per unit)  $195.50  NO CHANGE 
Guest Rooms (per room)  $49.00 NO CHANGE 

Community Recreation Centers (Fee Schedule Page Number F-96)
Non-Residential
Office/High Density (per 1,000 sq. ft.)  $39.50  NO CHANGE 
Retail/Medium Density (per 1,000 sq. ft.)  $20.25  NO CHANGE 
Warehouse/Low Density (per 1,000 sq. ft.)  $23.50 NO CHANGE 
Residential - Greater Downtown Area
Single Family Units (per unit)  EXEMPT NO CHANGE 
Multiple Family Units (per unit)  EXEMPT NO CHANGE 
Guest Rooms (per room)  EXEMPT  NO CHANGE 
Residential Projects - Existing City Limits
Single Family Units (per unit)  $241.00  NO CHANGE 
Multiple Family Units (per unit)  $203.00  NO CHANGE 
Guest Rooms (per room)   EXEMPT  NO CHANGE

Fire Stations (Fee Schedule Page Number F-98) 
Non-Residential
Office/High Density (per 1,000 sq. ft.)  $119.00 NO CHANGE 
Retail/Medium Density (per 1,000 sq. ft.)  $61.00  NO CHANGE 
Warehouse/Low Density (per 1,000 sq. ft.)  $54.00  NO CHANGE 
Residential - Existing City Limits
Single Family Units (per unit)  $781.00  NO CHANGE 
Multiple Family Units (per unit)  $658.00  NO CHANGE 
Guest Rooms (per room) $44.50  NO CHANGE 
Residential - Greater Downtown Area
Single Family Units (per unit)  EXEMPT  NO CHANGE 
Multiple Family Units (per unit)  EXEMPT  NO CHANGE 
Guest Rooms (per room)  $44.50  NO CHANGE 

Libraries (Fee Schedule Page Number F-100) 
Non-Residential   
Office/High Density (per 1,000 sq. ft.)  $94.50  NO CHANGE 
Retail/Medium Density (per 1,000 sq. ft.)  $48.50  NO CHANGE 
Warehouse/Low Density (per 1,000 sq. ft.)  $56.00 NO CHANGE 
Residential - Existing City Limits



Single Family Units (per unit)  $451.00  NO CHANGE 
Multiple Family Units (per unit)  $381.00  NO CHANGE 
Guest Rooms (per room)  $85.50  NO CHANGE 
Residential - Greater Downtown Area
Single Family Units (per unit)  EXEMPT NO CHANGE 
Multiple Family Units (per unit)  EXEMPT  NO CHANGE 
Guest Rooms (per room)  $85.50  NO CHANGE

Parkland (Fee Schedule Page Number F-100) 
Residential
Single Family Units (per unit)  $2,798.00  NO CHANGE 
Multiple Family Units (per unit)  $1,712.00 NO CHANGE 
Guest Rooms  EXEMPT  NO CHANGE 
Non-Residential
Office/High Density  EXEMPT  NO CHANGE 
Retail/Medium Density  EXEMPT  NO CHANGE 
Warehouse/Low Density  EXEMPT  NO CHANGE 

Police Station Expansion (Fee Schedule Page Number F-102) 
Non-Residential
Office/High Density (per 1,000 sq. ft.)  $106.00  NO CHANGE 
Retail/Medium Density (per 1,000 sq. ft.)  $54.00  NO CHANGE 
Warehouse/Low Density (per 1,000 sq. ft.)  $62.00  NO CHANGE 
Residential - Existing City Limits
Single Family Units (per unit)  $591.00  NO CHANGE 
Multiple Family Units (per unit)  $497.00  NO CHANGE 
Guest Rooms (per room)  $99.50  NO CHANGE 
Residential - Greater Downtown Area
Single Family Units (per unit)  EXEMPT  NO CHANGE 
Multiple Family Units (per unit)  EXEMPT NO CHANGE 
Guest Rooms (per room)  $99.50  NO CHANGE

Street Improvements (Fee Schedule Page Number F-104)
Single Family Units
Greater Down Town Area, per unit  EXEMPT  NO CHANGE 
10/14/2008 Citywide Except Downtown, per unit  $6,613.00  NO CHANGE 
Beyond 10/14/2008 City Limits, per unit  $13,226.00  NO CHANGE 
Multiple Family Units
Greater Down Town Area, per unit  EXEMPT NO CHANGE 
10/14/2008 Citywide Except Downtown, per unit  $4,828.00  NO CHANGE 
Beyond 10/14/2008 City Limits, per unit  $9,656.00  NO CHANGE 
Guests Rooms
Greater Down Town Area, per room  $5,157.50  NO CHANGE 
10/14/2008 Citywide Except Downtown, per room  $5,157.50  NO CHANGE 
Beyond 10/14/2008 City Limits, per room  $10,315.00  NO CHANGE 
Commercial - City Wide
Office/High Density, per 1,000 square feet  $2,412.00  NO CHANGE 
Retail/Medium Density, per 1,000 square feet  $3,177.00  NO CHANGE 
Warehouse/Low Density, per 1,000 square feet  $931.50  NO CHANGE

Street Trees (Fee Schedule Page Number F-105) 
Tree without root barrier, per tree $140.00 NO CHANGE 
Tree wells with root barrier, per tree $195.00 NO CHANGE 

Traffic Signals (Fee Schedule Page Number F-107 to F-109) 
Single Family Detached (PURD SFT) per D.U. Units - 10 Trip Ends per Unit  $110.00  NO CHANGE 
Condominium (PURD SFA) per D.U. Units - 8.6 Trip Ends per unit  $94.00 NO CHANGE 
Mobile Home per D.U. Units - 5.4 Trip Ends per unit  $59.00  NO CHANGE 
Apartment per D.U. Units - 6.1 Trip Ends per unit  $66.50  NO CHANGE 
Retirement Village per D.U. Units - 3.3 Trip Ends per unit  $36.00  NO CHANGE 
Hotel per Room Units - 11 Trip Ends per unit  $122.00  NO CHANGE 
Motel per Room Units - 9.6 Trip Ends per unit  $106.00  NO CHANGE 
Daycare/Preschool per Student Units - 5 Trip Ends per unit  $55.00  NO CHANGE 
Daycare/Preschool per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 79 Trip Ends per unit  $866.00 NO CHANGE 
Elementary--Intermediate School per Student Units - 0.5 Trip Ends per unit  $5.50  NO CHANGE 
High School per Student Units - 1.2 Trip Ends per unit  $13.25  NO CHANGE 
Junior College--Community College per Student Units - 1.6 Trip Ends per unit $17.75 NO CHANGE 
University per Student Units - 2.4 Trip Ends per unit  $26.50  NO CHANGE 
Church & Accessory Use per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 7.7 Trip Ends per unit  $84.50  NO CHANGE 
Industrial-Warehouse-Manufacturer per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 7.6 Trip Ends per 
unit 

$83.25 NO CHANGE 



Industrial-Warehouse-Manufacturer per Acre Units - 80.8 Trip Ends per unit  $885.00  NO CHANGE 
Industrial Service per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 20.26 Trip Ends per unit  $223.00  NO CHANGE 
Truck Terminal--Distribution Center per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 9.86 Trip Ends per 
unit 

$108.00 NO CHANGE 

Mini-/Self Storage per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 2.8 Trip Ends per unit  $30.75  NO CHANGE 
Lumber Yard per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 34.5 Trip Ends per unit  $379.00  NO CHANGE 
Lumber Yard w/open storage/sales per Acre Units - 148 Trip Ends per unit  $1,622.00 NO CHANGE 
Home Imp. Center per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 64.6 Trip Ends per unit  $709.00  NO CHANGE 
Shopping Center by size (sq. ft.) - Less than 50,000 per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 
116 Trip Ends per unit 

$1,271.00 NO CHANGE 

Shopping Center by size (sq. ft.) - 50,000-99,999 per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 79.1 
Trip Ends per unit 

$866.00 NO CHANGE 

Shopping Center by size (sq. ft.) - 100,000-199,999 per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 
60.4 Trip Ends per unit 

$662.00 NO CHANGE 

Shopping Center by size (sq. ft.) - 200,000-299,999 per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 
49.9 Trip Ends per unit 

$547.00 NO CHANGE 

Shopping Center by size (sq. ft.) - 300,000-399,999 per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 
44.4 Trip Ends per unit 

$486.00 NO CHANGE 

Shopping Center by size (sq. ft.) - 400,000-499,999 per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 
41.6 Trip Ends per unit 

$456.00 NO CHANGE 

Shopping Center by size (sq. ft.) - 500,000-999,999 per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 
35.5 Trip Ends per unit 

$389.00 NO CHANGE 

Shopping Center by size (sq. ft.) - 1,000,000-1,250,000 per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 
31.5 Trip Ends per unit  

$345.00 NO CHANGE 

Boat Launching Ramp per Space Units - 3 Trip Ends per unit  $33.50 NO CHANGE 
Free Standing Retail per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 73.7 Trip Ends per unit  $808.00 NO CHANGE 
Ambulance Dispatch per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 73.7 Trip Ends per unit  $808.00 NO CHANGE 
Service Station--more than 2 pumps or 4 nozzles per Site Units - 748 Trip Ends 
per unit 

$8,193.00 NO CHANGE 

Truck Stop per Site Units - 825 Trip Ends per unit  $9,036.00  NO CHANGE 
Used Car (No service) per Acre Units - 55 Trip Ends per unit  $603.00  NO CHANGE 
New Car/New Boat Dealer per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 44.3 Trip Ends per unit  $485.00  NO CHANGE 
Auto Center Dealership per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 31.25 Trip Ends per unit  $342.00  NO CHANGE
General Auto Repair/Body Shop per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 27.2 Trip Ends per 
unit  

$298.00 NO CHANGE 

Self Service Car Wash per Stall Units - 52 Trip Ends per unit  $571.00  NO CHANGE 
Automatic Car Wash per Site Units - 900 Trip Ends per unit  $9,859.00  NO CHANGE 
Auto Supply per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 89 Trip Ends per unit  $976.00 NO CHANGE 
Drug Store/Pharmacy per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 43.9 Trip Ends per unit  $482.00  NO CHANGE 
Discount Store per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 71.16 Trip Ends per unit  $780.00 NO CHANGE 
Supermarket per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 125.5 Trip Ends per unit  $1,373.00  NO CHANGE 
Convenience Market per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 574.48 Trip Ends per unit  $6,293.00  NO CHANGE 
Convenience Markets dispensing fuel--maximum of 2 pumps/4 nozzles per 
1,000 sq. feet Units - 887.06 Trip Ends per unit 

$9,718.00 NO CHANGE 

Clothing Store per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 31.3 Trip Ends per unit  $343.00  NO CHANGE 
Paint/Hardware Store per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 51.3 Trip Ends per unit  $562.00  NO CHANGE 
Variety Store per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 14.4 Trip Ends per unit  $157.00  NO CHANGE 
Video Rental Store per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 57.3 Trip Ends per unit  $628.00 NO CHANGE 
Furniture/Appliance Store per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 4.35 Trip Ends per unit  $47.50 NO CHANGE 
Department Store per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 35.8 Trip Ends per unit  $391.00  NO CHANGE 
Hair Salon/Dog Grooming per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 25.5 Trip Ends per unit  $279.00  NO CHANGE 
Bar/Tavern per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 40 Trip Ends per unit  $438.00  NO CHANGE 
Laundromat/Dry Cleaners per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 50 Trip Ends per unit  $548.00  NO CHANGE 
Bakery/Craft Store/Yogurt Shop per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 43.9 Trip Ends per unit $482.00 NO CHANGE 
Carpet-Floor/Interior Decorator per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 5.6 Trip Ends per unit $61.00 NO CHANGE 
Bank per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 189.95 Trip Ends per unit  $2,081.00  NO CHANGE 
Banks with Drive-up Facilities per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 290 Trip Ends per unit $3,178.00 NO CHANGE 
Free Standing Automatic Teller per Unit Units - 160 Trip Ends per unit  $1,753.00  NO CHANGE 
Savings & Loan/Mortgage Co. per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 60.4 Trip Ends per unit $662.00  NO CHANGE 
Restaurant-Quality per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 95.62 Trip Ends per unit  $1,046.00  NO CHANGE 
Restaurant-Dinner House per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 56.3 Trip Ends per unit  $617.00  NO CHANGE 
Restaurant-High Turnover/Sit Down per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 164.4 Trip Ends 
per unit  

$1,801.00 NO CHANGE 

3N 8/25/2012 Restaurant-Fast Food per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 777.29 Trip Ends 
per unit  

$8,514.00 NO CHANGE 

Restaurant-Fast Food with Drive-thru per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 680 Trip Ends 
per unit 

$7,450.00 NO CHANGE 

Library per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 45.5 Trip Ends per unit  497.00 NO CHANGE 
Hospital per bed Units - 12.2 Trip Ends per unit  $135.00  NO CHANGE 
Hospital per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 16.9 Trip Ends per unit  $186.00 NO CHANGE 
Nursing Home per bed Units - 2.7 Trip Ends per unit  $30.00 NO CHANGE 



Clinic/Weight Loss/Aerobics/Karate/Dance per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 23.8 Trip 
Ends per unit 

$262.00 NO CHANGE 

Medical Office per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 54.6 Trip Ends per unit  $597.00 NO CHANGE 
General/Medical office per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 36.9 Trip Ends per unit  $405.00  NO CHANGE 
General Office (in square feet) - Less than 100,000 per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 
17.70 Trip Ends per unit 

$195.00 NO CHANGE 

General Office (in square feet) - Over 100,000 per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 14.30 
Trip Ends per unit  

$156.00 NO CHANGE 

Office Park per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 11.4 Trip Ends per unit  $125.00  NO CHANGE 
Government Offices per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 68.9 Trip Ends per unit  $755.00  NO CHANGE 
Public Clubhouse/Meeting Rooms, Halls per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 19 Trip Ends 
per unit 

$208.00 NO CHANGE 

Recreation Center (Private Dev.) per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 30 Trip Ends per unit $328.00 NO CHANGE 
Family Recreation Center-Billiards, etc. per 1,000 sq. feet Units - 60.4 Trip Ends 
per unit 

$662.00 NO CHANGE 

Batting Cages per Cage Units - 6 Trip Ends per unit  $65.50  NO CHANGE 
Tennis/Racquetball Club per Court Units - 30 Trip Ends per unit  $328.00 NO CHANGE 

 

Other Agency Public Facility Fees (not set by City)

Fee Area Fee Schedule Page #
Agricultural Land Mitigation F-93 
County Facilities F-97 
Habitat Fees F-99 
Regional Transportation Impact Fee  F-103 

 

Some of the fees have been discounted by 50% based on Council Resolution 2012-12-11-1601. The 
discount expires on December 31, 2013. The discounted fees include: 
 
1. Citywide Non-residential Fee Reduction Program: For non-residential projects located anywhere in 

the City (including parcels annexed into the City throughout the duration of the program), the following 
public facilities fees will be reduced by fifty percent. 

a. City Office Space 
b. Community Recreation Centers 
c. Libraries 
d. Fire Stations 
e. Police Stations 
f. Street Improvements 

 
2. Residential Fee Reduction Program (all developers): Within the "existing Stockton city limits," as 

defined in the 2008 Attorney General Settlement Agreement, all residential projects will receive a fifty 
percent reduction of certain public facilities fees. Those fees include: 

a. City Office Space 
b. Community Recreation Centers 
c. Libraries 
d. Street Improvements 

 



Resolution No. 
 

STOCKTON CITY COUNCIL 
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON APPROVING
THE PROPOSED 2013-2014 ANNUAL BUDGET; APPROVING THE 2013-2018 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM; APPROVING THE 2013-2014 FEE
SCHEDULE; AND AUTHORIZING VARIOUS FUND TRANSFERS AND 
ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS
 

On May 16, 2013, the City Manager presented the City Council with a Proposed  
2013-2014 Annual Budget in accordance with City Charter, Article XIX, Section 1906, 
2013-2018 Proposed Capital Improvement Program, and 2013-2014 Proposed Fee 
Schedule; and 
 

The Proposed 2013-2014 Annual Budget includes a Statement of Policy for each 
City department in accordance with City Charter, Article IV, Section 409 which, among 
other provisions, sets forth department broad goals, objectives, and aspirations; and 

 
The Proposed 2013-2014 Annual Budget continues the Pendency Plan under 

Chapter 9 protection of the federal bankruptcy code.  This reflects the expenditure 
priorities pending confirmation of a plan of adjustment to exit Chapter 9; and 
 

The City Council scheduled and conducted Budget Workshops on June 3 and 4, 
2013, to review projections and alternative plans, to allow for public discussion, and to 
provide direction in the preparation of the annual budget.  These workshops included 
the Proposed 2013-2014 Annual Budget, Proposed 2013-2018 Capital Improvement 
Program, and Proposed 2013-2014 Fee Schedule; and 
 

On June 25, 2013, the City Council conducted a duly noticed public hearing on 
the Proposed 2013-2014 Annual Budget, the Proposed 2013-2018 Capital Improvement 
Program, and the Proposed 2013-2014 Fee Schedule; now, therefore, 
 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON, AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 

1. The Proposed 2013-2014 Annual Budget, as submitted by the City 
Manager and revised in the June 25, 2013, Budget Public Hearing staff report and 
Exhibit 1 of this resolution, $524,713,012 City-wide appropriation, is adopted.   
 

2. The number of full-time positions authorized under the Proposed 2013-
2014 Annual Budget is 1,439 as detailed in Appendix 2. 

 
3. The 2013-2018 Capital Improvement Program is approved and the 

specific projects listed for 2013-2014 are appropriated.  
 



4. The Proposed Fee Schedule is approved, effective July 1, 2013, and any 
fee changes that are not effective July 1, 2013, are noted in the Proposed 2013-2014 
Fee Schedule. 

 
5. An appropriation limit is established in the amount of $272,173,088 for 

Fiscal Year 2013-2014 pursuant to the requirements of the California Government 
Code.  The City of Stockton selected the “change in California per capita personal 
income” for the “change in cost of living” component and the change in annual 
population for the County of San Joaquin as of January 1, 2012, component in the 
calculation of the appropriation limit. 

 
6. The threshold for which contracts must be approved by the City Council is 

hereby increased by $747 to $32,123 effective July 1, 2013, for Fiscal Year 2013-2014, 
in accordance with the annual inflation adjustment authorized by Ordinance No. 007-
94 C.S., which amended Section 3.68.040 of the Stockton Municipal Code. 

 
7. The unencumbered ending available general fund balance as of June 30, 

2013, shall be transferred to the Bankruptcy Fund, account 012-0139-510, and shall be 
used to cover costs for Chapter 9 project management, litigation, and negotiations with 
our creditors, with remaining money available to pay our creditors as settlements for 
claims.   
 

8. The budget appropriation for certain of the City’s debt service payments 
for obligations in default are authorized under protection of Chapter 9 bankruptcy from 
payments received from insurance settlements that are subject to the City’s bankruptcy 
filing and confirmation of plan of adjustment. 
 

9. The following administrative actions required to implement the 2013-2014 
Annual Budget are authorized: 
 

a) The City Manager or his designee is authorized to abolish positions 
and/or reduce and reorganize personnel, programs, services, 
departments, offices, or agencies and take such other action as is 
necessary to maintain a balanced budget.  

 
b) For the purpose of implementing department restructuring, the City 

Manager is authorized to make adjustments in classifications,
including salary adjustments, to ensure comparability with similar 
classifications to maintain equity in the City's salary schedules as 
recommended by the Human Resources Department classification 
studies and reviews, and to incorporate changes into the Salary 
Schedule, as appropriate. 

 
c) The City Manager or his designee is authorized to make technical 

corrections to the 2013-2014 Adopted Budget not to exceed 
$32,123 per correction.  

 



d) The City Manager or his designee is authorized to establish 
appropriations for and expend grant funding received during the 
year where the grant funds and any matching City funds are under 
the Council threshold of $32,123 as established above. 

 
e) The City Manager or his designee is authorized to establish 

revenue estimates and corresponding budget appropriations in 
Trust Special Revenue funds as donations are received during 
Fiscal Year 2013-2014.  

 
f) The City Manager or his designee is authorized to establish 

revenue estimates and corresponding budget appropriations in 
General Fund Fire Department as needed during Fiscal Year 2013-
2014 to recognize the costs, and the subsequent reimbursement of 
those costs, for providing wild-land firefighting and other disaster 
response services requested by state or federal governments. 

 
g) The City Manager or his designee is authorized to fill additional 

Special Revenue Fund positions, such as grant funded and 
contract reimbursement positions, if additional funding becomes 
available.   

 
h) The indirect cost rate, as detailed in the City of Stockton Full Cost 

Allocation Plan and OMB-87 Plan, shall be charged to all applicable 
capital project funds, as project funding and regulations permit.  

 
i) The City Manager or his designee is authorized to transfer funds 

from eligible capital project funds to the Public Art Fund (306) to 
implement the Fiscal Year 2013-2014 Public Art Plan, as approved 
by Council, including transfers relating to mid-year appropriations to 
capital projects eligible for public art contributions. 

 
j) The City Manager or his designee is authorized to engage services 

as necessary for the Chapter 9 process that are within the budget 
appropriation for this purpose without pre-approval by the City 
Council but subject to quarterly reporting in open or closed 
sessions, as appropriate and necessary to protect attorney client 
privilege regarding the City’s Chapter 9 strategy and investment 
level.  

 
k) The City Manager or his designee is authorized to approve 

temporary inter-fund borrowing within the fiscal year, and at the 
June 30 fiscal year end, to finance the collection period for tax, 
grant, and other accounts receivable.  Any new inter-fund loans 
extending beyond these terms must be approved by the City 
Council.  The City Manager is authorized to repay inter-fund loans 
when funding becomes available. 

 



l) The City Manager or his designee is authorized to move 
appropriations and transfer between funds within a single budget 
unit, such as Municipal Utilities, Central Parking District and 
Federal grant funds, where multiple funds have been established 
for operating/tracking purposes and the fund relationship has been 
identified in the Fiscal Year 2013-2014 Annual Budget, or 
established by subsequent City Council action. 

 
m) Payment in the amount of $46,000 is authorized to the League of 

California Cities for the City’s 2013-2014 membership fee.  This 
funding is included in the proposed General Fund Non-department 
appropriation. 

 
n) Payment of up to $135,000 is authorized to the Community 

Partnership for Families for administrative and program costs that 
support community outreach efforts at City of Stockton community 
centers.  This funding is included in the proposed General Fund 
Non-department appropriation. 

 
o) Level of Budgetary Control - Budgetary control is established at the 

following levels: a) General Fund - Department Level; b) Other 
Funds - Fund level; and c) Capital Projects - Project level.   The 
City Manager or his designee may authorize line item budget 
transfers within a General Fund department, or within a fund other 
than the General Fund. 

 
p) The City Manager or his designee is authorized and directed to 

take such actions as are appropriate and necessary to carry out the 
intent of this resolution. 

 
 

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED   June 25, 2013  . 
 
 

 ________________________________ 
       ANTHONY SILVA 

Mayor of the City of Stockton 
 

  
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________ 
BONNIE PAIGE 
City Clerk of the City of Stockton 
         
 



EXHIBIT 1

FY 2010-2011  FY 2011-2012 FY 2012-2013 FY 2013-2014
Unaudited Proposed

Actual Actual Projected Budget
General Fund General Fund

Beginning Available Balance -$                        -$                        6,783,838$       12,504,791$     

Revenues
AB506 Funding 3,500,000           
Chapter 9 Funding 4,548,979         

-                          3,500,000           4,548,979         -                        

Expenditures
AB506 Administration & Legal 2,308,453           
Chapter 9 Administration & Legal 7,699,381         5,200,000         
Cost Reimbursed from Other Funds (1,958,855)        (1,907,500)        
Known Proposed Settlements 5,100,000         
Settlement Reimbursed from Other Funds (1,641,000)        

-                          2,308,453           5,740,526         6,751,500         

Transfers
Transfer In - General Fund 5,592,291           6,912,500         
Transfer In - Other
Transfer Out

-                          5,592,291           6,912,500         -                        

Net Annual Activity -                          6,783,838           5,720,953         (6,751,500)        

Ending Available Balance* -$ 6,783,838$ 12,504,791$ 5,753,291$       

AB506 Carryover 1,108,026$         -$                      -$                      
Encumbrances 83,521                -                        -                        
Bankruptcy Commitment 5,592,291           12,504,791       5,753,291         

6,783,838$         12,504,791$     5,753,291$       

* Available for paying claims and related costs to exit bankruptcy, including possible election costs.
Revisions to 2013-2014 Proposed Annual Budget (page L-31) distributed May 16, 2013.

Administration and Support
Bankruptcy Fund - 012

2013-14 Proposed Budget with Revision



Resolution No. 

SUCCESSOR AGENCY OF THE STOCKTON 
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

RESOLUTION OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY OF THE STOCKTON 
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY ADOPTING AN ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE 2013-
2014 FISCAL YEAR AND APPROVING CERTAIN RELATED ACTIONS

 
The Stockton Redevelopment Agency (“Redevelopment Agency”) was a 

redevelopment agency in the City of Stockton (“City”), duly created pursuant to the 
California Community Redevelopment Law (Part 1 (commencing with § 33000) of 
Division 24 of the California Health and Safety Code) (“Redevelopment Law”); and 
 
 The City Council has adopted redevelopment plans for City's redevelopment 
project areas and, from time to time, the City Council has amended such redevelopment 
plans; and 
  

The Redevelopment Agency was responsible for the administration of 
redevelopment activities within the City; and 
 
 Assembly Bill x1 26 (“AB x1 26”) was signed by the Governor of California on 
June 28, 2011, and was held by the California Supreme Court to be largely 
constitutional on December 29, 2012; and 
 
 As a result of the Supreme Court’s decision, on February 1, 2012, all California 
redevelopment agencies were dissolved, and successor agencies were established as 
successor agencies to the former redevelopment agencies pursuant to Health and 
Safety Code section 34173; and  
 
 The City Council adopted Resolution No. 11-0251 on August 23, 2011, electing 
for the City to serve as the Successor Agency to the Stockton Redevelopment Agency 
upon the dissolution of the Redevelopment Agency under AB x1 26 (“Successor 
Agency”); and 
 
 Pursuant to AB x1 26, prior to each six-month fiscal period, the Successor 
Agency is required to prepare a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (“ROPS”) 
listing all enforceable obligations; and 
 
 Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34177(a)(3), only payments listed in 
an approved ROPS may be made by the Successor Agency from the funds specified in 
the ROPS; and 
 



 It is the intent of AB 26 that the ROPS serve as the designated reporting 
mechanism for disclosing the Successor Agency’s payment obligations by amount, 
source, and schedule subsequent to the audit and approval of the ROPS; and 
 
 Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34177(a)(5)(J), the Successor 
Agency is to prepare an administrative budget and submit it to the oversight board for 
approval; and  

 The administrative cost allowance for Fiscal Year 2012-13, and each year 
thereafter, is up to three percent (3%) of the property tax allocated to the 
Redevelopment Obligation Retirement Fund money that is allocated to the successor 
agency; provided however, that the amount shall not be less than two hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($250,000) for any fiscal year; and  

 The Successor Agency’s annual budget, which is consistent with the 
requirements of the Health and Safety Code and other applicable law, is attached to this 
Resolution as Exhibit “1”; and 
 

This Resolution has been reviewed with respect to applicability of the California 
Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”), the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code of 
Regulations, Title 14, § 15000 et seq., hereafter the “Guidelines”), and the City’s 
environmental guidelines; and 

This Resolution is not a “project” for purposes of CEQA, as that term is defined 
by Guidelines section 15378, because this Resolution is an organizational or 
administrative activity that will not result in a direct or indirect physical change in the 
environment, per section 15378(b)(5) of the Guidelines; and 

All of the prerequisites with respect to the approval of this Resolution have been 
met; now, therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY OF THE STOCKTON 
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, AS FOLLOWS: 

 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are a substantive part of 
this Resolution and all prerequisites to its adoption have occurred. 

2. The adoption of this Resolution is not intended to and shall not constitute 
a waiver by the Successor Agency of any rights the Successor Agency may have to 
challenge the effectiveness and/or legality of all or any portion of AB x1 26 through 
administrative or judicial proceedings. 

3. The Successor Agency hereby adopts the annual budget for Fiscal 
Year 2013 – 2014, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this 
reference. 

4. The Successor Agency determines that this Resolution is not a “project” 
for purposes of CEQA, as that term is defined by Guidelines section 15378, because 
this Resolution is an organizational or administrative activity that will not result in a 



direct or indirect physical change in the environment, per section 15378(b)(5) of the 
Guidelines. 

5. This Resolution shall take effect upon the date of its adoption. 

6. The Executive Director, or designee, is hereby authorized to take such 
actions as are necessary and appropriate to comply with Health and Safety Code 
section 34177 and the purposes and intent of this Resolution. 

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED   June 25, 2013  . 
 
 
 

__________________________ 
ANTHONY SILVA, Chairperson 

   of the Successor Agency of the  
   Stockton Redevelopment Agency 
   
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
   
BONNIE PAIGE, Secretary 
of the Successor Agency of the 
Stockton Redevelopment Agency  
 



2013-14
RDA Successor Adopted Current Year to Date Year End Proposed

Agency Agency Budget Budget Actual Projection Budget
7/1/11 - 1/31/12 2/1/12 - 6/30/12 Total 2/25/2013 2/25/2013 5/1/2013 3/26/2013

Beginning Available  Balance -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Prior Period Adjustment

Restated Beginning Balance -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

Revenue
Tax Increment -                   
Investment Income 2,928               966                  3,894               1,032               1,032               -                   
Refunds, reimbursements and others -                   

2,928               966                  3,894               -                   -                   1,032               1,032               -                   

Expenditures
County Admin Fee and tax entity payments -                   
Administration & Overhead 704,754           527,198           1,231,952         494,248           494,248           265,348           550,425           429,500           
Legal 9,120               9,120               675,000           675,000           40,955             175,000           270,000           
Property Taxes/Assessments 50,000             50,000             272                  50,607             50,500             
City Indirect Costs 70,000             50,000             120,000           100,000           100,000           58,333             100,000           -                   
Capital projects -                   
Debt Service -                   

Arena -                   
Strong Neighborhoods Initiative (SNI) -                   
DBAW Loans -                   
PFF Loan -                   
2003 Cops (Transfer out-GF) -                   

783,874           577,198           1,361,072         1,319,248         1,319,248         364,908           876,032           750,000           

Transfers
Transfer - Admin 250,000           250,000           250,000           250,000           125,000           -                   
Transfer - Low/Mod 20% -                   
Transfer - Low/Mod 20% NS -                   
Transfer - Low/Mod 20% WF -                   
Transfer - Supplemental for LM Housing DS
Transfer - 231 Debt Service -                   
Transfer - 201 Debt Service -                   
Transfer - General Fund 530,946           576,232           1,107,178         1,069,248         1,069,248         712,832           750,000           750,000           
Transfer - South (WC Housing DS) -                   
Transfer - SNI -                   

780,946           576,232           1,357,178         1,319,248         1,319,248         712,832           875,000           750,000           

Net Annual Activity -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   348,956           -                   -                   

Ending Available Balance -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   348,956           -                   -                   

CITY OF STOCKTON
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

SUCCESSOR AGENCY FUND - 633 ADMINISTRATION

2012-132011-12

633 ~ Admin Printed  6/11/2013 4:36 PM

EXHIBIT 1

Page 1



Admin  Midtown  South North Waterfront Debt Svc SNI Total Budget
633 634 635 636 637 231 638 2013-2014

Beginning Available  Balance -                 3,825,310       1,747,733       125,925          (5,677,712)     5,439,800       8,747,898       14,208,954     

Revenue
Tax Increment 1,896,198       2,604,603       433,067          4,065,676       8,999,544       
Investment Income -                 
Refunds, reimbursements and others 8,159             8,159             

-                 1,896,198       2,612,762       433,067          4,065,676       -                 -                 9,007,703       

Expenditures
County Administration Fee
Administration & Overhead 429,500          25,000           454,500          
Legal 270,000          100,000          370,000          
Taxes/Assessments 50,500           50,500           
Capital projects -                 
Debt Service 9,291,376       9,291,376       

Arena -                 
Strong Neighborhoods Initiative (SNI) -                 
DBAW Loans -                 
PFF Loan -                 
2003 Cops (Transfer out-GF) -                 

750,000          -                 -                 -                 -                 9,416,376       -                 10,166,376     

Transfers
Transfer - Admin (Enforceable Obligations) (11,153)          (26,906)          (38,059)          
Transfer - Low/Mod 20% (481,631)        (624,843)        (112,013)        (1,003,860)     (2,222,347)     
Transfer - 231 Debt Service (1,064,394)     (1,987,918)     (321,054)        (2,869,279)     8,264,500       2,021,855       
Transfer - 201 Debt Service (339,020)        (165,631)        (504,651)        
Transfer - General Fund 750,000          750,000          
Transfer - SNI -                 

750,000          (1,896,198)     (2,612,761)     (433,067)        (4,065,676)     8,264,500       -                 6,798             

Net Annual Activity -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 (1,151,876)     -                 (1,151,875)     

Ending Available Balance -                 3,825,310       1,747,734       125,925          (5,677,712)     4,287,924       8,747,898       13,057,079     

CITY OF STOCKTON
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
SUCCESSOR AGENCY FUND - SUMMARY

Successor Agency~Summary Printed  6/11/2013 4:36 PMPage 2


